

No. 18-36083

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DANIEL MIKE CHAVEZ

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DAVID R. ROBINSON and LISA MOORE

Defendant-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
No. 1:11-cv-03025
Hon. Ann L. Aiken

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC
FRAP 29, Circuit Rule 29-2**

Rosalind M. Lee
ROSALIND MANSON LEE, LLC
474 Willamette St., Ste. 302
Eugene, OR 97403
Attorneys for Movants
Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers
Association
Dr. Kirk Johnson
Dr. Keith Linn
Dr. Kevin McGovern
Dr. Richard Wollert

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
FRAP RULE 29 STATEMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Rates of Recidivism for Sex Offenders is Lower Than That of Other Offenders and Whether the Offender Admits the Underlying Conduct Does Not Affect Recidivism	5
II. Defendants Convicted of Sex Offenses Need Access to Counsel to Help them Comply with Conditions of Supervision that Implicate their Right Against Self-Incrimination.....	9
III. Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	5, 7, 8
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	11
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 395 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10

Other Authorities

Jayson Ware & Ruth E. Mann, <i>How Should “Acceptance of Responsibility” Be Addressed in Sexual Offending Treatment Programmes?</i> , 17 <i>Aggression & Violent Beh.</i> 279 (2012)	8
Jeffrey C. Sandler, Naomi J. Freeman and Kelly Michael Socia, <i>Does a Watched Pot Boil? A Time-Series Analysis of New York State’s Sex Offender Registration and Notification Law</i> , 14 <i>Psychol., Pub. Pol’y & L.</i> , Nov. 2008	7
Jimmie Fourie, <i>Treating Sexual Offenders Who Categorically Deny Their Offending</i> , 5 <i>Practice: The New Zealand Corrections J.</i> , Jul. 2017	8
Leigh Harkins et. al, <i>Relationships Between Denial, Risk, and Recidivism in Sexual Offenders</i> , 44 <i>Arch. Sex. Behv.</i> 157-166 (2015).....	7
R. Karl Hanson & Kelly E. Morton-Bourgon, <i>Predictors of Sexual Recidivism: An Update Meta-Analysis</i> (2004).....	7
Roger Przybylski, <i>Recidivism of Adult Sexual Offenders</i> , SOMAPI Research Brief, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, July 2015	6
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released from State Prison: A 9-Year Follow-Up (2005-2014)</i>	6

Rules

OAR 255-075-0002.....	11
OAR 255-075-0035.....	9, 10

Statutes and Regulations

ORS 135.050(5)(d).....	9
